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September 29, 2025  

Ms. Wendy Mercado 

Business Specialist 

City of Las Vegas 

495 S Main St, 5th Floor   

Las Vegas, NV 89101 

 

RE: Appraisal Report 

Oso Blanca Land 

West Side of Oso Blanca Rd, North of Tee Pee Ln (APN 125-07-701-007), Las Vegas, Nevada 

89166 

Farr Valuation, Inc. File No: 25-116 

City of Las Vegas Purchase Order No: 508053 

Dear Ms. Mercado: 

Farr Valuation, Inc. is proud to present this appraisal report that satisfies the agreed upon scope of work 

with City of Las Vegas.  

The subject property is located along the West Side of Oso Blanca Rd, North of Tee Pee Ln (APN 125-07-

701-007), Las Vegas, NV, and consists of vacant commercial land located in the Northwest Las Vegas 

submarket. The Clark County Assessor reports the subject to have an address of 8888 Grand Canyon Dr. 

The subject has no frontage along Grand Canyon Dr. The frontage for the subject is along Osa Blanca Rd. 

Upon development, we expect the subject address to change into the lower 8700 range of Osa Blanca Rd 

as the adjacent self-storage property to the south is numbered 8701 Osa Blanca Rd. 

The purpose of this appraisal is to develop an opinion of the As Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate). The 

following table conveys the final opinion of value that is developed in this appraisal: 

 

According to Clark County, real estate taxes for the subject property are current as of the date of this 

report. 

This report conforms to the current Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP). This 

report conforms with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional 

Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute.  

EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTIONS 

USPAP defines an Extraordinary Assumption as “an assumption, directly related to a specific assignment, 

as of the effective date of the assignment results, which if found to be false, could alter the appraiser’s opinion 

or conclusions”. Per USPAP’s SR 2-2 a (xi) and b (xi), an appraisal report must “clearly and conspicuously 

state all extraordinary assumptions and state that their use might have affected the assignment results.” 

No Extraordinary Assumptions were made for this assignment. 



 

 

Ms. Wendy Mercado 

September 29, 2025 

Transmittal Letter Page 2 
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HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS 

USPAP defines a Hypothetical Condition as “a condition, directly related to a specific assignment, which is 

contrary to what is known by the appraiser to exist on the effective date of the assignment results but is used 

for the purpose of analysis.” 

No Hypothetical Conditions were made for this assignment. 

The intended use and user of this report are specifically identified as agreed within our contract for 

services and/or reliance language contained herein. No other use or user is permitted. The report, 

including all assumptions and limiting conditions, is inseparable from this letter. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide service. If there are any specific questions or concerns 

regarding the attached appraisal report, or if Farr Valuation, Inc. can be of additional assistance, please 

contact us. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

FARR VALUATION, INC. 

 
Terence J Farr, MAI, SRA, AI-GRS, CCIM, R/W-AC    

Certified General Real Estate Appraiser  

Nevada License No. #A.0205475-CG 

Expiration Date 9/30/2024 

Email: TERRY@FARRVALUATION.COM   
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CERTIFICATION 
We certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief:  

1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions 

and limiting conditions, and are our personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, 

opinions, and conclusions. 

3. We have no present or prospective interest or bias in the property that is the subject of this report, 

and no personal interest with respect to the parties involved. 

4. We are not biased with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties 

involved with this assignment. 

5. Our engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting 

predetermined results (including a minimum or specific valuation, or loan approval). 

6. Our compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or 

reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the 

amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 

subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal. 

7. Our reported analysis, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 

prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of 

Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute, and the Uniform Standards of Professional 

Appraisal Practice, as set forth by the Appraisal Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundation as 

well as the requirements of the State of Nevada. 

8. Terence J Farr, MAI, SRA, AI-GRS, CCIM, R/W-AC has inspected the property that is the subject of 

this report on July 11, 2025.  

9. Shane Farr provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the appraisers signing the 

certification. 

10. The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by 

its duly authorized representatives. 

11. As of the date of this report, Terence J Farr, MAI, SRA, AI-GRS, CCIM, R/W-AC has completed the 

continuing education program for Designated Members of the Appraisal Institute. 

12. Terence J Farr, MAI, SRA, AI-GRS, CCIM, R/W-AC has performed appraisal services regarding 

the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year period immediately preceding 

acceptance of this assignment. The appraisal services were provided in .. 

 

Terence J Farr, MAI, SRA, AI-GRS, CCIM, R/W-AC    

Certified General Real Estate Appraiser  

Nevada License No. #A.0205475-CG 

Expiration Date 9/30/2024 
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According to Clark County, real estate taxes for the subject property are current as of the date of this 

report. 

EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTIONS 

No Extraordinary Assumptions were made for this assignment. 

HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS 

No Hypothetical Conditions were made for this assignment. 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

Aerial photo provided by Clark County GIS 

 

 

 

Subject 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN JULY 11, 2025 BY TERENCE J FARR 

 

Subject facing westerly from Oso Blanca 

 

 

Subject facing southerly 
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Subject facing southwesterly 

 

 

Subject facing westerly 
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Oso Blanca facing northerly, subject on left 

 

 

 

Oso Blanca facing southerly, subject on right 
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SCOPE OF WORK  
The scope of work for this appraisal assignment is outlined below:  

 The appraisal analyzes the regional and local area profiles including employment, population, 

household income and real estate trends. The local area was inspected to consider external 

influences on the subject. 

 The appraisal analyzes legal and physical features of the subject including site size, improvement 

size, flood zone, seismic zone, site zoning, easements, encumbrances, site access and site exposure. 

 The appraisal includes a Highest and Best Use analysis and conclusions have been completed for 

the highest and best use of the subject property As Vacant. The analysis considered legal, 

locational, physical, and financial feasibility characteristics of the subject site. 

 In selecting applicable approaches to value, we considered the agreed upon appraisal scope and 

assessed the applicability of each traditional approach given the subject’s characteristics and the 

intended use of the appraisal. The Sales Comparison (Land) Approach were developed for this 

analysis. The values presented represent the As Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate).  

 The assignment was prepared as an Appraisal Report in accordance with USPAP Standards Rules 2, 

with the analysis stated within the document and representing a brief level of analysis.  

 We are aware of the Competency Rule of USPAP and meet the standards. 

STATEMENT OF COMPETENCY 

Terence J Farr, MAI, SRA, AI-GRS, CCIM, R/W-AC has the appropriate knowledge, education, and 

experience to complete this assignment in a competent manner. 

ASSISTANCE PROVIDED 

Shane Farr, state of Nevada Registered Intern A.0208322-INTR, is an associate under the direct 

supervision of Terence J Farr, MAI, SRA, AI-GRS, CCIM, R/W-AC, Certified General Appraiser 

#A.0205475-CG, and is working toward certified general appraiser licensing requirements. 

Shane Farr provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the appraisers signing this 

certification, including the inspection of the subject property, verifying rent & sale comparables, 

interviewing brokers for appropriate market rent, cap rates and sale prices for the subject and similar 

property type. It is noted that the responsibilities of parties providing assistance is not considered to be 

significant in terms of any value determination. All parties conducted assistance under the direct 

supervision of the appraiser's signing this report in compliance with State regulations.   

The value conclusion is made by, and this appraisal report is signed by Terence J Farr, MAI, SRA, AI-GRS, 

CCIM, R/W-AC. 

CLIENT IDENTIFICATION 

The client of this specific assignment is City of Las Vegas.  

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this appraisal is to develop an opinion of the As Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate) 

market value .  

INTENDED USE & INTENDED USERS 

The intended use of this appraisal is to assist the client in making internal business decisions related to 

this asset. City of Las Vegas is the only intended user of this report. 

SOURCES OF INFORMATION 

The following sources were contacted to obtain relevant information:  
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The lack of unavailable items could affect the results of this analysis. As part of the general assumptions 

and limiting conditions, the subject is assumed to have no adverse easements, significant items of 

deferred maintenance, or be impacted by adverse environmental conditions.  

PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION  

The subject property is located along the West Side of Oso Blanca Rd, North of Tee Pee Ln (APN 125-07-

701-007), Las Vegas, NV, and consists of vacant commercial land located in the Northwest Las Vegas 

submarket. The Clark County Assessor reports the subject to have an address of 8888 Grand Canyon Dr. 

The subject has no frontage along Grand Canyon Dr. The frontage for the subject is along Osa Blanca Rd. 

Upon development, we expect the subject address to change into the lower 8700 range of Osa Blanca Rd 

as the adjacent self-storage property to the south is numbered 8701 Osa Blanca Rd. The assessor parcel 

number is: 125-07-701-007.  

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

PARCEL MAP FILE 105 PAGE 18 PT LOT 1 

 

PROPERTY AND SALES HISTORY 

Current Owner 

The subject property is currently under the ownership of City of Las Vegas, according to the Clark County 

records.  
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Three-Year Sales History 

According to county records, there has been no other arm's length transfers of ownership for the subject 

property in the past three years and there is no known pending sale or listing of the subject. 

Current Pending Sale/Under Contract 

We are not aware of any other sale transactions, transfers, listings, pending or recent contracts for sale 

that have occurred within the last three years. This is based on our interview with the owner, and a search 

of LoopNet, CoStar, public records, MLS, and various other sources. The previous transaction occurred 

approximately 18 years ago. We have not reconciled this transaction with our current indication of market 

value reported herein. 

SUBJECT PROPERTY INSPECTION 

 

DEFINITIONS 

Given the scope and intended use of this assignment, the following definitions are applicable:  

PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED 

The property rights appraised constitute the fee simple estate. 

Fee Simple Interest – Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only 

to the limitations imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police power and 

escheat.1  

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE 

The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open market under all 

conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently, knowledgeably, and 

assuming that the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation 

of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: 

1. Buyer and seller are typically motivated; 

2. Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider their own best 

interests; 

3. A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; 

4. Payment is made in terms of cash in United States dollars or in terms of financial arrangements 

comparable thereto; and 

5. The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative 

financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale.2 

VALUE SCENARIOS 

As-Is Market Value – The estimate of the market value of real property in its current physical condition, 

use, and zoning as of the appraisal date.3 

PERSONAL PROPERTY, FURNITURE, FIXTURES & EQUIPMENT (FF&E) & BUSINESS INTANGIBLE 

No personal property, FF&E, business, or intangible values are included in the value conclusion. 

EXPOSURE & MARKETING TIME 

Marketing time and exposure time are both influenced by price, e.g. a prudent buyer could be enticed 

to acquire the property in less time if the price were less. Hence, the time span cited below coincides 

 
1 The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Seventh Edition, Appraisal Institute, Chicago, Illinois, 2022 
2 Office of Comptroller of the Currency (OCC), Title 12 of the Code of Federal Regulation, Part 34, Subpart C -Appraisals, 34.42 (g); Office of 

Thrift Supervision (OTS), 12 CFR 564.2 (g); This is also compatible with the FDIC, FRS and NCUA definitions of market value. 

3 The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Seventh Edition, Appraisal Institute, Chicago, Illinois, 2022 
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with the value opinion(s) formed herein. USPAP Standard rule 1-2(c)(iv) requires an opinion of exposure 

time, not marketing time, when the purpose of the appraisal is to estimate market value. In the recent 

past, the volume of competitive properties offered for sale, sale prices, and vacancy rates have fluctuated 

little. Sale concessions have not been prevalent. The following information is used to estimate exposure 

time and marketing time for the subject: 

 

Exposure Time Conclusion 

The subject is a   land (commercial) use totaling 3.2800-acres (142,877 SF) located at West Side of Oso 

Blanca Rd, North of Tee Pee Ln (APN 125-07-701-007) in Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada. Considering 

these factors, a reasonable estimate of exposure time for the subject As Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate) 

is 6 to 9 months. 

Marketing Time Conclusion 

A marketing time estimate is a forecast of a future occurrence. History should be considered as a guide, 

but anticipation of future events & market circumstances should be the prime determinant. Overall 

market conditions are expected to experience moderate negative impact from tightening lending 

policies, so a marketing time of 6 to 9 months is forecasted for the subject. 
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REGIONAL AREA ANALYSIS 

 

INTRODUCTION 

To understand the subject’s position in the area or region, we have undertaken a brief analysis to 

determine how trends—both historical and projected—in population, employment, personal income, 

consumer spending, and housing impact supply and demand and influence the subject’s area directly 

and indirectly. This analysis first begins on a broader spectrum, and without respect to the subject itself, 

and is highlighted in the Regional Area Analysis. we have then undertaken a more narrowly focused study 

of the attributes as they relate directly to the subject and the subject’s neighborhood. This discussion is 

presented in the forthcoming Local Area Analysis.  

REGIONAL AREA ANALYSIS 

The subject property is in Las Vegas, Nevada. The map presented above illustrates the subject property 

location relative to the Las Vegas-Henderson-North Las Vegas, NV MSA metropolitan area. 

Population 

The Las Vegas MSA has historically been among the leaders for population growth in the United States. 

According to the Site to Do Business (with data provided by REIS), the MSA has an estimated current 

population of 2,412,005, which is an 6.76% of 6.76% from the last census of 2,265,461 in 2020. The 2030 

population projection is 2,522,966 with an anticipated growth of 4.31% over current. 

The median age for the MSA is currently 38. The most populous age range is 25-34, followed by 35-44. 

Age groups and population within those groups are illustrated below. 
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Education 

The population by education completed data is illustrated below. 

 

Approximately 28% of the population have High School diplomas or GED, while approximately 31% of 

the population has an associate degree or some college. Approximately 30% of the population have a 

bachelor’s degree or above. 

Income 

The MSA data indicates an average household income of $110,076 and is projected to grow by 12.17% to 

$123,477 in 2030. The median household income is $80,293, projected to grow by 15.08% to $92,403 

during the same period. 

Employment 

The population employed by industry (16+, expressed as a percentage) is below. 
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Most of the Services group relates to hospitality. 

Unemployment 

The following graphs charts the trailing 18 months and trailing 10 years unemployment rate for the United 

States, West Region, Nevada, Las Vegas-Henderson-North Las Vegas, NV MSA, and Clark County. 
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Employment 

The following chart shows the trailing 10-year employment data for the state of Nevada, Las Vegas-

Henderson-North Las Vegas, NV MSA, and Clark County. 

 

According to the HTTP://WWW.NEVADAWORKFORCE.COM/LAUS website, prepared by the Nevada 

Department of Employment, Training and Rehabilitation (NV DETR), the unemployment rate for Clark 

County as of June 2025 is 5.8%.  

Tourism 

The following provides a summary of the area’s tourism industry as of May 2025 provided by the Las 

Vegas Convention and Visitor’s Authority HTTPS://WWW.LVCVA.COM/RESEARCH/VISITOR-STATISTICS. 

http://www.nevadaworkforce.com/laus
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With headwinds of ongoing economic uncertainty, the destination hosted approximately 3.4 million 

visitors in May, down ‐6.5% YoY. 

Convention attendance reached approx. 511k for the month (up 10.7%), supported in part by show 

rotations including LightFair International (8,500 attendees), the Bitcoin conference (30k attendees) and 

the National Automatic Merchandising Association/NAMA Show (5k attendees). Also, a few shows were 

held in May this year vs. other months last year, including Las Vegas Antique Jewelry & Watch Show 

(7,500 attendees, held in June last year) and PETZONE360 Live (5k attendees, held in April last year.) 

Hotel occupancy reached 83.0% for the month, down ‐3.1 pts with Weekend occupancy of 89.9% (down ‐

3.5 pts) and Midweek occupancy of 79.3% (down ‐3.2 pts). ADR for the month reached $198 (‐2.2% YoY) 

with RevPAR of $165 (‐5.7% YoY).  
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New Construction / Redevelopment 
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Transportation 

Las Vegas is a major junction of I-15 and US-95. Las Vegas is within one day’s drive time of Los Angeles, 

San Diego, San Francisco, Phoenix, Denver, Salt Lake City, and Reno. Las Vegas is within a day’s drive 

time to over 15 of the top markets on the West Coast. Harry Reid International Airport is located just 

minutes from the world-famous Las Vegas Strip and is one of the 10 busiest airports in the U.S. based on 

number of passengers served. More than 35 airlines provide non-stop service to 144 domestic and 

international destinations.  

The Regional Transportation Commission of Southern Nevada (RTC) serves Clark County with 39 bus 

routes and operates with a fleet of 400+ fully accessible buses that are equipped with wheelchair lifts. 

Conclusion 

The Las Vegas market is forecasted to experience increases in population, household income and 

household values. The Las Vegas market will charge ahead, outperforming the Western region and the 

U.S. overall in the short run. Population growth and visitor counts will drive strong economic gains. 

Business investment will drive gains in technology and increase diversity. The tourism assets and strong 

population trends will ensure Las Vegas remains an above-average long-term performer. 
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LOCAL AREA ANALYSIS  

 

INTRODUCTION  

The subject property is in the City of Las Vegas and is considered a suburban location. The subject is in 

the southwest portion of Clark County, specifically in the Northwest Las Vegas submarket. The immediate 

area of the subject is characterized by residential uses with significant commercial development along 

the arterials. There is a mixture of office, retail, industrial, and casino development in the surrounding 

area. The subject is approximately 15 miles southeast of downtown Las Vegas (considered the Central 

Business District). 

Local Area Boundaries 

The local area boundaries are as follows: 

North: Kyle Canyon Rd 

South: 215 Beltway 

East: I-11 Highway 

West: Edge of Development 

GROWTH PATTERNS 

Growth has occurred along primary commercial thoroughfares in the area, including Hualapai Way, 

Durango Dr. The subject neighborhood is best characterized as suburban, with most residents working 

in the Las Vegas/North Las Vegas/Henderson area. 

ACCESS/PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 

Primary access to the subject neighborhood is provided by Interstate 15, US 93/95 and the 215 Beltway. 

The streets within the neighborhood are laid out in a grid pattern with major streets generally along the 

section and ½ section lines. The major north/south streets in the neighborhood include Hualapai Way, 

Durango Dr, Oso Blanca Rd. The major east/west streets include Elkhorn Rd, Farm Rd, Grand Teton Dr, 

Skye Canyon Park Dr . With the existing transportation system, most areas of metropolitan Las Vegas are 

accessible from the subject neighborhood and access is considered good for the metropolitan area. 

Public bus service is available throughout the area. Overall, access within the neighborhood is average 

for the metropolitan area. 
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The commute to downtown Las Vegas Central Business District is about 20 minutes. The Harry Reid 

International is approximately a 30-minute drive from the northern section of the subject neighborhood.  

Demographics 

The following information reflects the demographics for the subject’s area. 

 

Population 

The estimate provided by ESRI for the current 2025 population within the subject neighborhood’s 3 mile 

radius is 103,567 representing a 14.08% change since 2020. ESRI’s 2020 population estimate for the 

subject’s 5 mile radius is 151,799, which represents a 13.55% change since 2020. 

Looking forward, ESRI estimates that the population within the subject neighborhood’s 3 mile radius is 

forecasted to change to 110,924 by the year 2030. As for the broader area, ESRI forecasts that the 

population within the subject’s 5 mile radius will change to 161,869 over the next five years. The 

population estimates for the next five years within the subject’s 5 mile radius represents a 6.63% change 

as well as a 8.89% change within the subject’s 1 mile radius for the same period. 

Home Values 

The following table represents owner occupied home values within a one-, three-, and five-mile radii, as 

well as the overall MSA: 
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Most of the residential development within a three-mile radius of the property may be described as 

mixture of tract and custom homes in the $500,000 – $700,000 price range. The average home value within 

a three-mile radius is $606,258 and is projected to be $603,308  in 2030. 

Households 

The estimates provided by ESRI indicate that the number of households within the subject 

neighborhood’s 3 mile radius is 36,092, which is a 14.77% change since 2020. Within the subject’s 

broader 5 mile radius, ESRI estimates that the number of households is 53,378, a 15.00% change over the 

same period.  

By the year 2030, the estimates provided by ESRI indicate that the number of households within the 

subject neighborhood’s 3 mile radius will change by 7.49% to 38,795 households. Additionally, ESRI’s 

estimate for total households over the next five years within the subject’s broader 5 mile radius indicates 

an expected change of 7.16% which will result in a total household estimate of 57,198. 

Looking back, the number of households in the subject neighborhood’s 3 mile radius changed 43.38% 

during the ten-year period of 2010 to 2020. Since then, it has changed by 14.77%. 

Income 

Income estimates provided by ESRI for the subject neighborhood’s 3 mile radius indicates that the 

median household income is $107,138 and that the average household income is $130,975. Further, the 

estimates provided by ESRI indicate that, for the subject’s broader 5 mile radius the median household 

income is $112,361, and the average household income is $141,818. Given that there are reportedly 

53,378 households in the subject’s 5 mile radius, it is estimated that the local effective buying income is 

around $7,569,961,204. 

SURROUNDING LAND USES BY CATEGORY 

The following tables and maps highlight the development in and around the subject, per CoStar data. 
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Office 

 

 

Industrial 

There is no current industrial development within the two-mile radius of the subject property. 

  



LOCAL AREA ANALYSIS  (CONTINUED) 

© 2025 FARR VALUATION, INC.  25-116 23 

Retail 
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Multi-Family 

 

 

Total Development 
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The land use in the subject’s immediate neighborhood consists of a significant amount of commercial 

property, comprising of a mix of many property types. Commercial uses in the area include the regional 

malls and many other larger-sized multitenant retail centers, medium-sized retail/industrial/distribution-

type properties, small- to- medium sized freestanding office and retail properties, as well as service-

related uses, restaurants, gas stations/convenience stores and banks. The following chart illustrates the 

high concentration of multifamily and office compared to industrial and retail properties. 

 

ECONOMIC INFLUENCES 

The local area economic status is important to recognize as the measurement of income levels provides 

an indication of the ability of the area population to buy, rent and maintain property. The economic status 

of an area also provides an indication of the population’s appetite for goods and services. Relevant 

economic information includes income levels, property ownership vs. rent, property rent levels, rent 

level trends, property vacancies and new construction.  

Most of the housing units within the area are owner occupied, which contrasts with relative similarity to 

other parts of Las Vegas. 

GOVERNMENT INFLUENCE 

Governmental considerations relate to zoning, building codes, regulations, flood plain restrictions, 

special assessment, property tax and empowerment zones.  

Zoning in the area is mixed, including commercial, residential, and industrial designations. Zoning code 

is enforced by the municipality and enforcement in all areas of City of Las Vegas is strong. Rezoning is 

typically discouraged and requires public input in all municipalities. Building codes are in force and 

require a certain standard of construction quality and design. This is a typical influence on properties like 

the subject and falls in line with the zoning classification.  

Property taxes in the area are established by Clark County and are assessed based on mass appraisal 

utilizing the cost approach. Considering the broad authority of the county administration, the assessments 

in the neighborhood are like other neighborhoods in the metropolitan area. There are no known special 

assessments that affect property in the neighborhood.  

ENVIRONMENTAL INFLUENCES 

The subject area is a typical neighborhood with average building size and density. There are no 

extraordinary topographical features, nuisances of hazards. Public utilities are available in most all areas 

in quantities from public and private sources. The area has both public and private schools in adequate 

supply and quality. 
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LOCAL AREA SUMMARY 

The market benefits from a diverse blend of residential, commercial, and community uses and proximate 

to many recreational activities. Although the area suffered during the recession of the late 2000’s and into 

the 2010’s, the market has been strengthening since roughly 2011-2012, due to the good livability factors 

associated with the region. The outlook for this market area is good into the foreseeable future. 

CONCLUSION 

Based on our observation and the data provided by ESRI, it is perceived that the income and population 

demographics for the subject neighborhood exhibit above average characteristics in terms of reported 

population growth and income levels. As previously mentioned, the population growth for the subject’s 

3 mile radius has increased 14.08% since 2020 and based on the projections provided by ESRI, it is 

expected to continue to increase another 7.10% during the next 5 years. Lastly,  perceive that, since 

average household incomes are above the MSA average ($130,975, for the subject’s 3 mile radius) and 

given that the area is well-populated (36,092 households in a 3 mile radius), developments like the 

subject should be adequately supported.  
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SITE ANALYSIS 

The subject property consists of one parcel with a total site area of 142,877 SF (3.28 AC) which is based 

on information obtained from the Clark County Assessor. There is no surplus or excess land at the subject. 

We have relied on this site area and reserve the right to amend our analysis upon receipt of a formal site 

plan. The subject has an address of West Side of Oso Blanca Rd, North of Tee Pee Ln (APN 125-07-701-

007), Las Vegas, NV, and is in Census Tract 32-003-003229. The following summaries the salient 

characteristics of the subject site. 

Number of Parcels  1 

Assessor Parcel Number(s) 125-07-701-007 

Total Land Area  142,877 SF (3.2800 AC) 

Corner Orientation  No     

Site Topography  Level 

Site Shape   Triangular 

Site Grade   Above street grade 

Site Access   Below Average 

Site Exposure   Average 

Site Utility   Average 

Utilities   All 

Water   City of Las Vegas  

Sewer   City of Las Vegas  

Electricity   NV Energy   

Gas    Southwest Gas  

Garbage   Republic Services  

Adjacent Properties  

North Skye Canyon Park Dr 

South Self Storage 

East I-11 

West Single-Family Residential 

Accessibility Access to the subject site is considered below average overall.  

 

Exposure & Visibility Exposure of the subject is average balancing the frontage on West Side of Oso 

Blanca Rd, North of Tee Pee Ln (APN 125-07-701-007), the primary local arterial. 

Flood Plain Zone X (Unshaded). This is referenced by Panel Number 32003C1735E, dated 

September 27, 2002. Zone X (unshaded) is a moderate and minimal risk area. 

Areas of moderate or minimal hazard are studied based upon the principal 

source of flood in the area. However, buildings in these zones could be flooded 

by severe, concentrated rainfall coupled with inadequate local drainage 

systems. Local storm water drainage systems are not normally considered in a 

community’s flood insurance study. The failure of a local drainage system can 

create areas of high flood risk within these zones. Flood insurance is available 

in participating communities but is not required by regulation in these zones. 



SITE ANALYSIS  (CONTINUED) 

© 2025 FARR VALUATION, INC.  25-116 28 

Nearly 25% of all flood claims filed are for structures located within these 

zones. Minimal risk areas outside the 1% and 0.2% annual chance floodplains. 

No BFEs or base flood depths are shown within these zones. (Zone X (unshaded) 

is used on new and revised maps in place of Zone C.)   

Easements A preliminary title report was not available for review. During the property 

inspection, no adverse easements or encumbrances were noted. This appraisal 

assumes that there are no adverse easements present. If questions arise, 

further research is advised. 

Encroachments There are no known encroachments impacting the site that are considered to 

affect the marketability or highest and best use of the subject. It is 

recommended that the client obtain a current title policy outlining all 

encroachments on the property, if applicable, prior to making a business 

decision. 

CC&Rs We are not aware of any covenants, conditions or restrictions (CC&Rs) 

impacting the site that are considered to affect the marketability or highest and 

best use of the subject. We recommend the client/reader obtain a copy of the 

current covenants, conditions, and restrictions, if any, prior to making a 

business decision. 

Soils The appraisers are not qualified to detect the existence of potentially hazardous 

material or underground storage tanks which may be present on or near the 

site. The existence of hazardous materials or underground storage tanks may 

affect the value of the property.  

A detailed soils analysis was not available for review. Based on the 

development of the subject, it appears the soils are stable and suitable for the 

existing improvements. 

The site inspection did not indicate any obvious issues regarding 

environmental contamination or adverse conditions. we have specifically 

assumed that the property is not affected by any hazardous materials that may 

be present on or near the property. 

Hazardous Waste Based on a review of an independent investigation to determine the presence 

or absence of toxins on the subject property, none are present. If questions 

arise, the reader is strongly cautioned to seek qualified professional assistance 

in this matter. Please see the Assumptions and Limiting Conditions for a full 

disclaimer. 

Site Rating Overall, the subject site is considered average as a land site in terms of its 

location, exposure and access to employment, education and shopping 

centers, based on its location along a minor arterial. 

SITE CONCLUSION 

In conclusion, the site’s physical characteristics appear to be supportive of the subject’s current use and 

there were no significant detriments discovered that would inhibit development in accordance with its 

highest and best use. The site has adequate access and visibility from the roadway frontage. Utilities are 

available. There are no known factors considered to prevent the site from development to its highest and 

best use, as if vacant, or adverse to the existing use. 
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PLAT MAP 

 

Subject 
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FLOOD MAP 

 

Subject 
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ZONING 

 

Aerial photo provided by Clark County GIS (OpenWeb) 

The subject is in the Planned Development (PD) zoning area under City of Las Vegas jurisdiction. The PD 

District is intended to be a flexible district which may be applied to individual properties, larger planning 

areas or areas with multiple properties for redevelopment, economic development and cultural 

enrichment. The PD District may be used for office, retail, entertainment or commercial uses or for mixed-

use developments where commercial and residential uses are combined. The PD District is further 

intended to buffer small infill tracts and adjacent uses, encourage the conservation of open space, 

promote creative siting arrangements, preserve prominent natural features, provide for the efficient 

development of large tracts for multiple uses, and provide for development which enhances 

neighborhood areas. The minimum size of tract eligible for PD designation is five acres..  

 

ZONING CONCLUSION 

The current use for the subject property is commercial and is a permitted use based on the current zoning 

guidelines. A zoning change for the subject does not appear likely. Based on the foregoing, it appears 

that the subject’s improvements are a legally conforming use of the subject site. Additional information 

can be obtained from the City of Las Vegas Planning Department. 

Subject 
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REAL ESTATE TAXES  

ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY 

In 1981, the Nevada Legislature determined that the taxable value of real estate should be calculated as 

the “full cash value” of the land plus Replacement Cost New (RCN), less depreciation of 1.5% annually, 

up to 75%, on the improvements utilizing the Marshall & Swift Valuation Manual. Any other cost sources 

may be utilized but must be approved by the Nevada Legislature and Department of Taxation. Property 

in Nevada is required to be assessed at 35% of its taxable value. 

The Clark County Assessor’s office utilizes only the replacement cost method in establishing market value 

for both residential and commercial properties on a mass appraisal system basis. Improved sales of 

similar facilities are not utilized. In addition, even if the subject property were to sell in the open market, 

the subsequent sales price does not affect the Assessor’s market value estimate. As such, the Assessor’s 

indication of value by the Cost Approach may not correlate accurately with the Cost Approach 

calculations presented in this appraisal report. In our experience, the Assessor’s estimate of market value 

for most commercial property types has been less than the true market value based on comparisons of 

the appraiser’s value estimates or by comparing market transactions of improved properties in the open 

market.  

Nevada’s constitutional limit on property tax is $5.00 per $100 of assessed valuation, while the statutory 

limit is $3.64 per $100 of assessed value. In the Las Vegas area, the tax rate varies depending on location. 

All classifications of property are assessed at 35% of the statutorily defined taxable value of the property. 

TAX CAP 

A general cap of up to 8% on the tax bill will be applied to residences that are not owner occupied. The 

up to 8% cap would also apply to land, commercial buildings, business personal property, aircraft, etc. 

New construction or property that has a change of use (zoning change or manufactured home conversion) 

will not qualify for any cap for this fiscal year but will receive the 3% or up to an 8% cap starting the 

following fiscal year. If a property is subdivided, the assessed value at that time becomes the new base 

year value for taxes. 

Nevada Revised Statute (NRS) 361.4723 provides a partial abatement of taxes by applying a 3% cap on 

the tax bill of the owner's primary residence (single-family house, townhouse, condominium, or 

manufactured home). Only one property may be selected in the State of Nevada as a primary residence. 

Some rental dwellings that meet the low-income rent limits may also qualify for a 3% cap on the tax bill. 

The Clark County Treasurer currently utilizes an 8.0% tax cap limit, which means that the taxes of a non-

owner-occupied property cannot increase more than 8.0% over the prior year’s taxes. This general cap 

percentage changes annually and is calculated by the lesser of the average percentage of change in the 

assessed valuation of all the taxable property in the county over the fiscal year in which the levy is made 

and the 9 immediately preceding financial years, or twice the percentage of increase in the Consumer 

Price Index (CPI) for all Urban Consumers, U.S. City Average (All Items) for the immediately preceding 

calendar year. It has been reported that if in previous years a tax cap limit was utilized, recapture of these 

taxes is possible in future years of good economic growth. The application of the tax cap is not impacted 

if the property were to be sold. 

CURRENT TAXATION & ASSESSMENT DESCRIPTION 

The subject is in Tax District 200 (LAS VEGAS CITY) which has a current tax rate of 3.2782% per $100 of 

assessed value, exclusive of the tax cap. The following summarizes the local assessor’s estimate of the 

subject’s assessed value (35% of total value based on replacement cost new less depreciation, plus land 

value), and taxes, and does not include any furniture, fixtures or equipment. Our estimate is based on the 

Assessor’s methodology. The assessments and tax rates for the upcoming tax year have been provided 

and utilized in this analysis.  
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We have forecasted a tax cap limit percentage of 8.0% for the upcoming tax year. 

The subject’s assessed values and property taxes for the upcoming year are summarized in more detail 

in the following table. 

 

Based upon the total assessment of $683,095, the Assessor’s implied taxable value is $1,951,700, or $13.66 

per square foot. The effective taxable value the net taxes are paid on equates to $1,944,271, or $13.61 per 

square foot. Based on our concluded value within this report, consideration of a tax appeal is not 

suggested. 

According to Clark County, real estate taxes for the subject property are current as of the date of this 

report.  

CONCLUSION 

In this section,  analyzed the subject’s historical and current assessment, as well as considered the 

subject’s tax burden as it relates to its current stabilized market value on a fee simple basis. The 

conclusion shown above is utilized going forward in the analyses that follow. A sale does not trigger a 

reassessment of the property. Market participants typically use current assessments in their decision-

making and underwriting.  
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE 

INTRODUCTION 

The highest and best use of the subject property provides the foundation for the valuation section. Highest 

and best use is defined in the 7th edition of The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal (Appraisal Institute, 

Chicago, 2022), as follows:  

1. The reasonably probable use of property that results in the highest value. The four criteria that the 

highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, financial feasibility, 

and maximum productivity. 

2. The use of an asset that maximizes its potential and that is possible, legally permissible, and 

financially feasible. The highest and best use may be for continuation of an asset’s existing use or 

for some alternative use. This is determined by the use that a market participant would have in 

mind for the asset when formulating the price that it would be willing to bid. 

3. The highest and most profitable use for which the property is adaptable and needed or likely to 

be needed in the reasonably near future. 

Highest and best use analysis uses the following steps for the subject: 

 Highest & Best Use As Vacant 

 Determination of the ideal improvements 

 Conclusion of the Highest & Best Use 

The analysis of highest and best use can be thought of as the logical end of a spectrum of market analysis 

procedures, running from the macroeconomic overview of a general market study, through more 

detailed marketability studies and analyses of financial feasibility, to the formal analysis of highest and 

best use. In theory, the highest and best use is commonly described as that reasonable and most 

profitable use that will support its highest present value. The highest and best use, or most profitable use, 

must be legally permissible, physically possible, financially feasible, and maximally productive.  

This section develops the highest and best use of the subject property As Vacant.  

AS VACANT ANALYSIS 

In this section, the highest and best use of the subject as vacant is concluded after taking into 

consideration financial feasibility, maximal productivity, marketability, legal, and physical factors.  

Legally Permissible 

Private restrictions, zoning, building codes, historic district controls, and environmental regulations are 

considered, if applicable to the subject site. The legal factors influencing the highest and best use of the 

subject site are primarily government regulations such as zoning ordinances. Permitted uses of the 

subject’s Planned Development (PD) zoning include commercial projects. A zoning change is not likely; 

therefore, uses outside of those permitted by the PD zoning are not considered moving forward in the As 

Vacant analysis.  

Physically Possible 

The test of what is physically possible for the subject site considers physical and locational characteristics 

that influence its highest and best use. In terms of physical features, the subject site totals 3.2800-acres 

(142,877 SF), it is triangular in shape and has a level topography. The site has average exposure and 

below average overall access. There are no physical limitations that would prohibit development of any 

of the by-right uses on the site.  

Financial Feasibility 

Based on the analysis of the subject’s market and an examination of costs, a newly constructed building 

like the subject would likely have a value commensurate with its cost; however, a speculative build is not 

prudent, and the site should only be developed for an identified user. 
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Maximum Productivity/Conclusion 

There is only one use that creates value and at the same time conforms to the requirements of the first 

three tests. Financial feasibility, maximal productivity, marketability, legal, and physical factors have 

been considered and the highest and best use of the subject site As Vacant concluded to be commercial 

development. 

MOST PROBABLE BUYER – AS VACANT 

The most probable buyer of the subject site, as vacant, would be a developer or a land speculator. 
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VALUATION METHODOLOGY 
In traditional valuation theory, the three approaches to estimating the value of an asset are the cost 

approach, sales comparison approach, and income capitalization approach. Each approach assumes 

valuation of the property at the property’s highest and best use. From the indications of these analyses, 

an opinion of value is reached based upon expert judgment within the outline of the appraisal process.  

SITE VALUATION 

The site value is a specific scope requirement of this assignment. Considering the subject property 

comprises a vacant site, the inclusion of estimate of vacant land value is deemed appropriate. Therefore, 

a valuation of the subject site has been provided herein. 

COST APPROACH 

The cost approach considers the cost to replace the proposed improvements, less accrued depreciation, 

plus the market value of the land. The cost approach is based on the understanding that market 

participants relate value to cost. The value of the property is derived by adding the estimated value of 

the land to the current cost of constructing a reproduction or replacement for the improvements and then 

subtracting the amount of depreciation in the structure from all causes. Profit for coordination by the 

entrepreneur is included in the value indication.  

The Cost Approach is not a specific scope requirement of this assignment. Characteristics specific to the 

subject property do not warrant that this valuation technique is developed. Based on the preceding 

information, the Cost Approach will not be presented. 

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH 

The sales comparison approach estimates value based on what other purchasers and sellers in the market 

have agreed to as price for comparable properties. This approach is based upon the principle of 

substitution, which states that the limits of prices, rents, and rates tend to be set by the prevailing prices, 

rents, and rates of equally desirable substitutes. In conducting the sales comparison approach, We gather 

data on reasonably substitutable properties and adjust for transactional and property characteristics. The 

resulting adjusted prices lead to an estimate of the price one might expect to realize upon the sale of the 

property. 

The Sales Comparison Approach is not a specific scope requirement of this assignment. Characteristics 

specific to the subject property do not warrant that this valuation technique be developed. Based on this 

reasoning, the Improved Sales Comparison Approach is not presented within this appraisal.  

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH 

The income capitalization approach (“income approach”) simulates the reasoning of an investor who 

views the cash flows that would result from the anticipated revenue and expense on a property throughout 

its lifetime. The net income developed in our analysis is the balance of potential income remaining after 

vacancy and collection loss, and operating expenses. This net income is then capitalized at an 

appropriate rate to derive an estimate of value or discounted by an appropriate yield rate over a typical 

projection period in a discounted cash flow analysis. Thus, two key steps are involved: (1) estimating the 

net income applicable to the subject and (2) choosing appropriate capitalization rates and discount rates. 

The appropriate rates are ones that will provide both a return on the investment and a return of the 

investment over the life of the particular property. 

The Income Approach is not a scope requirement for this assignment. The subject property type is not 

typically analyzed on an income basis by buyers and sellers, reducing the applicability of this valuation 

technique. Therefore, the Income Approach is not developed.  
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CORRELATION AND CONCLUSION 

Based on the agreed upon scope of work with the client, the subject’s specific characteristics and the 

interest appraised, this appraisal developed the Sales Comparison (Land) Approach. The value opinion 

presented represents  the As Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate).  

This appraisal does not develop the Cost or Income Approaches as they are not applicable to vacant land.  
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SITE VALUATION 

INTRODUCTION 

This section values the subject site by comparing it with substitute land sales or listings within the local 

market area or in competitive areas throughout the region. Land value is influenced by a number of 

factors; most notably development and use potential. These factors, as well as others, are factored in the 

following analysis.  

UNIT OF COMPARISON 

The most relevant unit of comparison for competing land is the $/SF. All of the comparable sales 

presented in this section were reported on this basis.  

ADJUSTMENTS 

Adjustments to the comparable sales were considered and made when warranted for expenditures after 

purchase, property rights transferred, conditions of sale, financing terms, and market conditions.  

1. Property Rights – All of the sales comparables were fee simple sales reflecting the property rights 

appraised herein per the agreed upon scope of work. 

2. Financing – The sales all reflected typical cash equivalent, lender-financed transactions and no 

adjustments were required for financing terms.  

3. Sale Conditions – None of the comparables required a condition of sale adjustment, as all were 

confirmed to be arm’s length transactions.  

4. Expenditures After Sale – Expenses that the buyer incurs after purchase (demolition, cleanup 

costs, etc.). No adjustments are warranted based on a review of the land sales.  

5. Market Conditions (Time) – Based on the analysis performed, which includes research and 

interpretation of value trends of the comparables presented herein, a market conditions adjustment 

of 3% on an Annual basis is applied reflecting the relatively consistent appreciation that occurred 

between the oldest comparable sale date through the effective valuation date. 

QUANTITATIVE ADJUSTMENT PROCESS 

Quantitative percentage adjustments are also made for location and physical characteristics such as size, 

location quality, access, exposure, as well as other applicable elements of comparison. Where possible 

the adjustments applied are based on paired data or other statistical analysis. It should be stressed that 

the adjustments are subjective in nature and are meant to illustrate the logic in deriving a value opinion 

for the subject property by the Land Sales Comparison Approach. 

Not all adjustments in the Sales Comparison Approach can be extracted or supported by the available 

market data with a high degree of accuracy. Some adjustments have an element of subjectivity and 

professional judgment which the appraiser has applied based on prior observations of the reactions of 

typical/knowledgeable buyers and sellers in the marketplace. The sales used are the best available, most 

similar to the subject. 

COMPARABLE SELECTION 

A thorough search was made for similar land sales in the area. The parameters of the survey were highest 

and best use, zoning, proximity to the subject, size, and date of sale. In selecting comparables, emphasis 

was placed on confirming recent sales of sites that are similar to the subject property in terms of location 

and physical characteristics. We have selected six comparables for this analysis; these are documented 

on the following pages followed by a location map and analysis grid. Our focus was on irregularly shaped 

parcels in the competitive market area of the subject. Given the lack of recent data, we extended our 

search to include slightly older sales. Overall, the sales used represent the best comparables available 

for this analysis. 
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PRESENTATION 

The following location map and exhibits summarize the sales data. Following these items, the six 

comparables are adjusted for applicable elements of comparison and the site value is concluded utilizing 

the Land Sales Comparison Table. 
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LAND SALE EXHIBITS 

 

LAND SALES DISCUSSION 

Land Sale 1 ($15.38/SF Adjusted) – This property consists of three irregularly shaped parcels located at 

the southwest corner of N Rancho Drive and Red Coach Ave. The parcel with frontage along Rancho Dr 

does not have a situs address. The two rear parcels are listed as 6509 Red Coach Ave and 6441 Painted 

Desert Dr. The parcels total 2.97 AC (129,374 SF). The frontage parcel was previously developed. The 

three parcels sold to a single buyer in two separate transactions. The two rear parcels closed in August 

2024 with a purchase price of $895,000. The parcel with frontage along Rancho Dr closed in October 2024 

with a purchase price of $950,000. These transactions combined indicate a purchase price of $1,845,000, 

or $621,212/AC ($14.26/SF).  
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Land Sale 2 ($14.61/SF Adjusted) – This property is located at 10077 Ruston road, along the west side of 

Oso Blanca Dr north of Kyle Canyon Rd and just west of the I-11 Highway. The property is 3.99 AC (173,804 

SF) and is primarily rectangular in shape excepting the northeast corner that slopes with Oso Blanca Dr.  

The property sold in August 2024 for $2,600,000, or $651,629/AC ($14.96/SF). 

Land Sale 3 ($15.67/SF Adjusted) – This property is located along the west side of Durango Dr at the 

termination of Grand Montecito Pkwy. This location is just south of the northern 215 Beltway (CC 215). 

The site is irregular in shape with the frontage following the curve of Durango Drive. The site is 1.92 acres 

(83,635 SF). The property sold in October 2022 for $1,150,000, or $598,958/AC ($13.75/SF). 

Land Sale 4 ($16.61/SF Adjusted) – This property consists of four parcels, purchased in two transactions. 

The site is located at 4711-4739 N Rancho Dr, along the west side of Rancho Dr just south of Lone Mountain 

Rd. The four parcels were purchased in two transactions to the same buyer. The northern three parcels 

sold in January 2022 for $2,500,000. The southern parcel sold in August 2022 for $485,000. The combined 

purchase price was $2,985,000, or $686,207/AC ($15.75/SF). 

Land Sale 5 ($15.27/SF Adjusted) – This property is located at 4700 N Rancho Dr, along the east side of 

Rancho Dr just south of Lone Mountain Rd. The property has a parallelogram shape and is 2.56 acres 

(111,514 SF). The property sold in October 2021 for $1,650,000, or $625,000/AC ($14.35/SF). 

Land Sale 6 ($16.93/SF Adjusted) – This property is located at 6994 Sky Pointe Dr, south of Elkhorn Rd 

and north of Deer Springs Way. The parcel contains 3.78 gross acres, however; this size includes the ROW 

along Sky Pointe Dr. After utilizing the Clark County OpenWeb GIS website, we have concluded to 2.5 

acres of usable land. The site was purchased for a private school development. The property sold n 

September 2021 for $1,730,000, or $457,672 (gross AC) ($10.51/SF). After concluding to 2.5 AC of usable 

area, the revised unit indicators of $692,000 per net acre, or $15.89/SF is indicated. Although this was a 

bankruptcy sale, the purchase price does not appear to be affected. 

The following chart summarizes the adjustments applied to each comparable. 
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LAND SALES ADJUSTMENT DISCUSSION 

All of the comparables were adjusted for access. Comparables 1 and 4 were adjusted for shape. 

Comparable 3 was adjusted for zoning.  

The comparable land sales indicate an overall unadjusted value range from $13.75/SF to $17.62/SF, and 

average of $15.14/SF. After adjustments, the comparables indicate a narrower range for the subject site 

between $14.61/SF and $16.93/SF with an average of $15.75/SF. Greatest weight was applied to 

Comparables 1 and 2 as they are the most recent sales and bracket the subject’s size. 

LAND VALUE CONCLUSION 

The comparables indicate a unit value, based on a general bracketing analysis, between $14.61/SF and 

$16.93/SF. Based on the subject’s overall locational and physical features, a unit value conclusion of 

$15/SF is supported. The following table summarizes the comparable land sales analysis and applies the 

unit value conclusion to the site area to provide an indication of the as-vacant land value.  
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RECONCILIATION OF VALUE CONCLUSIONS 
Based on the agreed upon scope with the client, the subject’s specific characteristics and the interest 

appraised, this appraisal developed Sales Comparison (Land) Approach. The values presented represent 

the As Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate).  

The Reconciliation of Value Conclusions is the final step in the appraisal process and involves the 

weighing of the individual valuation techniques in relationship to their substantiation by market data, and 

the reliability and applicability of each valuation technique to the subject property. Below, the individual 

strengths and weaknesses of each approach are analyzed. 

The Cost and Income Approaches to value were not performed as they are not applicable to vacant, non-

leased land. 

The price per square foot method has been presented in the Sales Comparison Approach for the land 

value. There have been several recent sales of properties like the subject in the market area in the current 

market conditions, which increases the validity of this approach. The most likely buyer for the subject 

would be an investor and this approach is given less weight.  

After considering all factors relevant to the valuation of the subject property, emphasis is placed on the 

Sales Comparison in the following As Is Market Value (Fee Simple Estate).  

 

According to Clark County, real estate taxes for the subject property are current as of the date of this 

report. 

EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTIONS 

No Extraordinary Assumptions were made for this assignment. 

HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS 

No Hypothetical Conditions were made for this assignment. 
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ASSUMPTIONS & LIMITING CONDITIONS 

 Information presented in this report has been obtained from reliable sources, and it is assumed that the information is accurate. 

 This analysis assumes that the information provided for this appraisal accurately reflect the current condition of the subject property. 

 This report shall be used for its intended purpose only, and by the party to whom it is addressed. Possession of this report does not 

include the right of publication. 

 The appraisers may not be required to give testimony or to appear in court by reason of this appraisal, with reference to the property in 

question, unless prior arrangements have been made. 

 The statements of value and all conclusions shall apply as of the dates shown herein. 

 There is no present or contemplated future interest in the property by the appraisers which is not specifically disclosed in this report. 

 Without the written consent or approval of the authors neither all, nor any part of, the contents of this report shall be conveyed to the 

public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media. This applies particularly to value conclusions and to the identity 

of the appraisers and the company with which the appraisers are connected. 

 This report must be used in its entirety. Reliance on any portion of the report independent of others, may lead the reader to erroneous 

conclusions regarding the property values. Unless approval is provided by the authors no portion of the report stands alone. 

 We assume no responsibility for matters legal in character, nor do We render any opinion as to title, which is assumed to be marketable. 

All existing liens, encumbrances, and assessments have been disregarded, unless otherwise noted, and the property is appraised as 

though free and clear, under responsible ownership, and competent management. 

 The appraisal has provided exhibits to assist the client(s)/intended user(s) to understand from a graphical standpoint some of the salient 

issues which impact the subject property. We have made no survey of the property and if further verification is required, a survey by a 

registered surveyor is advised. 

 The appraisers assume no responsibility for determining if the property requires environmental approval by the appropriate governing 

agencies, nor if it is in violation thereof, unless otherwise noted herein. This analysis assumes that no asbestos or other hazardous 

materials are stored or found in or on the subject property. If evidence of hazardous materials of any kind occurs, the reader should seek 

qualified professional assistance. If hazardous materials are discovered and if future market conditions indicate an impact on value and 

increased perceived risk, a revision of the concluded values may be necessary. 

 The valuation stated herein assumes professional management and operation of the buildings throughout the lifetime of the improvements, 

with an adequate maintenance and repair program. 

 The liability of Farr Valuation, Inc., its principals, agents, and employees is limited to the client. Further, there is no accountability, obligation, 

or liability to any third party. If this report is placed in the hands of anyone other than the client, the client shall make such party aware of all 

limiting conditions and assumptions of the assignment and related discussions. The appraisers are in no way responsible for any costs incurred 

to discover or correct any deficiency in the property. 

 The appraisers are not qualified to detect the presence of toxic or hazardous substances or materials which may influence or be 

associated with the property or any adjacent properties, has made no investigation or analysis as to the presence of such materials, and 

expressly disclaims any duty to note the degree of fault. Farr Valuation, Inc. and its principals, agents, employees, shall not be liable for 

any costs, expenses, assessments, or penalties, or diminution in value, property damage, or personal injury (including death) resulting 

from or otherwise attributable to toxic or hazardous substances or materials, including without limitation hazardous waste, asbestos 

material, formaldehyde, or any smoke, vapors, soot, fumes, acids, alkalis, toxic chemicals, liquids, solids or gasses, waste materials or 

other irritants, contaminants or pollutants. 

 The appraisers assume no responsibility for determining if the subject property complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). 

Farr Valuation, Inc., its principals, agents, and employees, shall not be liable for any costs, expenses, assessments, penalties or 

diminution in value resulting from non-compliance.  

 This appraisal assumes that the subject meets an acceptable level of compliance with ADA standards; if the subject is not in compliance, 

the eventual renovation costs and/or penalties would negatively impact the present value of the subject. If the magnitude and time of the 

cost were known today, they would be reduced from the reported value conclusion. 

 Unless otherwise noted herein, a detailed soils study was not provided for this analysis. The subject's soils and sub-soil conditions are 

assumed to be suitable based upon a visual inspection of the subject property and surrounding properties, which did not indicate 

evidence of excessive settling or unstable soils. No certification is made regarding the stability or suitability of the soil or sub-soil 

conditions. 
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LAND SALES DATA SHEETS 
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Rancho / Red Coach 

Comparable 1 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer Matlock Holdings II, LLC 

Seller The Nubbins, LLC 

Sale Date 8/19/2024 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $1,845,000 $14.26  /SF Land 

Analysis Price $1,845,000 $14.26  /SF Land 

Recording Number 20240819:02071, 20241016:00085 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to seller 

Marketing Time 275 days 

 

Property 

Land Area 2.97 Acres (129,374 SF) 

Number of Parcels 3 

Zoning C1 

Shape Irregular 

Topography Level 

Corner Yes 

Off-Site Improvements Roadway, sidewalks, curbs, gutters, 

streetlights, signalized 

Utilities All 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 
 

 
 

SWC Rancho / Red Coach 

Las Vegas, NV 89108 

 

 

County 

Clark 

 

Submarket 

Northwest Las Vegas 

 

APN 

138-02-202-010, 138-02-202-

017, 138-02-202-015 

 

Remarks 

This property consists of three irregularly shaped parcels located at the 

southwest corner of N Rancho Drive and Red Coach Ave. The parcel with 

frontage along Rancho Dr does not have a situs address. The two rear 

parcels are listed as 6509 Red Coach Ave and 6441 Painted Desert Dr. The 

parcels total 2.97 AC (129,374 SF). The frontage parcel was previously 

developed. 

The three parcels sold to a single buyer in two separate transactions. The 

two rear parcels closed in August 2024 with a purchase price of $895,000. 

The parcel with frontage along Rancho Dr closed in October 2024 with a 

purchase price of $950,000. These transactions combined indicate a 

purchase price of $1,845,000, or $621,212/AC ($14.26/SF). 
 

  



ADDENDA (CONTINUED) 

© 2025 FARR VALUATION, INC. 25-116  

Oso Blanca / Ruston 

Comparable 2 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer Roohani Family Trust 

Seller Wilson Mt Holdings Llc 

Sale Date 8/7/2024 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $2,600,000 $14.96  /SF Land 

Analysis Price $2,600,000 $14.96  /SF Land 

Recording Number 20240807:03056 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to seller 

Marketing Time 925 days 

 

Property 

Land Area 3.99 Acres (173,804 SF) 

Number of Parcels 1 

Zoning H-2 

Shape Rectangular 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Off-Site Improvements Roadway 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 
 

 
 

10077 Ruston Rd 

Las Vegas, NV 89166 

 

 

County 

Clark 

 

Submarket 

Northwest Las Vegas 

 

APN 

126-01-601-015 

 

Confirmation 

Name Curren Christensen 

Company NAI Excel 

Phone Number 4356281609 

 

Remarks 

This property is located at 10077 Ruston road, along the west side of Oso 

Blanca Dr north of Kyle Canyon Rd and just west of the I-11 Highway. The 

property is 3.99 AC (173,804 SF) and is primarily rectangular in shape 

excepting the northeast corner that slopes with Oso Blanca Dr. 

The property sold in August 2024 for $2,600,000, or $651,629/AC 

($14.96/SF). 
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Durango / Grand Montecito 

Comparable 3 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer Montecito Capital Management, LLC 

Seller Vickie Dehart 

Sale Date 10/17/2022 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $1,150,000 $13.75  /SF Land 

Recording Number 20221017:01060 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to seller 

 

Property 

Land Area 1.92 Acres (83,635 SF) 

Number of Parcels 1 

Zoning UL 

Shape Irregular 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Off-Site Improvements Roadway, curbs, gutters 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 
 

 
 

W/S Durango Dr @ Grand 

Montecito 

Las Vegas, NV 89149 

 

 

County 

Clark 

 

Submarket 

Northwest Las Vegas 

 

APN 

125-29-601-022 

 

Remarks 

This property is located along the west side of Durango Dr at the 

termination of Grand Montecito Pkwy. This location is just south of the 

northern 215 Beltway (CC 215). The site is irregular in shape with the 

frontage following the curve of Durango Drive. The site is 1.92 acres (83,635 

SF). 

The property sold in October 2022 for $1,150,000, or $598,958/AC 

($13.75/SF). 
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Rancho S/ Lone Mtn 

Comparable 4 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer SKJ Development, LLC 

Seller BMV, LLC 

Sale Date 1/31/2022 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $2,985,000 $17.62  /SF Land 

Analysis Price $2,985,000 $17.62  /SF Land 

Recording Number 20220131:03855, 20220831:02254 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to seller 

Marketing Time 1055 days 

 

Property 

Land Area 3.89 Acres (169,448 SF) 

Number of Parcels 4 

Zoning C-2 

Shape Rectangular 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Off-Site Improvements Roadway, sidewalks, curbs, gutters, 

streetlights 

Utilities All 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 
 

 
 

4711-4739 N Rancho Dr 

Las Vegas, NV 89130 

 

 

County 

Clark 

 

Submarket 

Northwest Las Vegas 

 

APN 

138-02-101-017, 138-02-101-

004, 138-02-101-006, 138-02-

101-005 

 

Confirmation 

Name Augie Bustos 

Company Vegas One Realty 

Phone Number 7024730003 

 

Remarks 

This property consists of four parcels, purchased in two transactions. The 

site is located at 4711-4739 N Rancho Dr, along the west side of Rancho Dr 

just south of Lone Mountain Rd. 

The four parcels were purchased in two transactions to the same buyer. The 

northern three parcels sold in January 2022 for $2,500,000. The southern 

parcel sold in August 2022 for $485,000. The combined purchase price was 

$2,985,000, or $686,207/AC ($15.75/SF). 
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Rancho / Lone Mountain 

Comparable 5 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer Metropolis Las Vegas LLC 

Seller 4700 N Rancho Llc 

Sale Date 10/1/2021 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $1,600,000 $14.35  /SF Land 

Analysis Price $1,600,000 $14.35  /SF Land 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to seller 

Marketing Time 247 days 

 

Property 

Land Area 2.56 Acres (111,514 SF) 

Number of Parcels 1 

Zoning C-2 

Shape Irregular 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Off-Site Improvements Roadway, sidewalks, curbs, gutters, 

streetlights 

Utilities All 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 
 

 
 

4700 N Rancho Dr 

Las Vegas, NV 89130 

 

 

County 

Clark 

 

Submarket 

North Las Vegas 

 

APN 

138-02-102-014 

 

Confirmation 

Name Buck Hujabre 

Company Keller Williams 

 

Remarks 

This property is located at 4700 N Rancho Dr, along the east side of Rancho 

Dr just south of Lone Mountain Rd. The property has a parallelogram shape 

and is 2.56 acres (111,514 SF). 

The property sold in October 2021 for $1,650,000, or $625,000/AC 

($14.35/SF). 
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Sky Pointe Somerset 

Comparable 6 

 

Sale Information 

Buyer Somerset Academy Of Las Vegas 

Seller Sky Pointe Ninety-Five LLC 

Sale Date 9/14/2021 

Transaction Status Recorded 

Sale Price $1,730,000 $15.89  /SF Land 

Recording Number 20210914:02502 

Rights Transferred Fee Simple 

Financing Cash to seller 

 

Property 

Land Area 2.5 Acres (108,900 SF) 

Number of Parcels 1 

Zoning T-C 

Shape Triangular 

Topography Level 

Corner No 

Off-Site Improvements Roadway, sidewalks, curbs, gutters, 

streetlights 

Utilities All 

Flood Zones Zone X (Unshaded) 
 

 
 

6994 Sky Pointe Dr 

Las Vegas, NV 89131 

 

 

County 

Clark 

 

Submarket 

North Las Vegas 

 

APN 

125-21-202-001 

 

Remarks 

This property is located at 6994 Sky Pointe Dr, south of Elkhorn Rd and 

north of Deer Springs Way. The parcel contains 3.78 gross acres, however; 

this size includes the ROW along Sky Pointe Dr. After utilizing the Clark 

County OpenWeb GIS website, we have concluded to 2.5 acres of usable 

land. The site was purchased for a private school development. 

The property sold n September 2021 for $1,730,000, or $457,672 (gross AC) 

($10.51/SF). After concluding to 2.5 AC of usable area, the revised unit 

indicators of $692,000 per net acre, or $15.89/SF is indicated. Although this 

was a bankruptcy sale, the purchase price does not appear to be affected. 
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CLIENT CONTRACT  



Standard Purchase Order 508053, 0

Page 1 of 2

Type Standard Purchase Order
Order 508053

Revision 0
Order Date 30-JUN-2025

Current Buyer Fernandez, Fernando
Revision Date

Supplier: FARR VALUATION INC
9262 SAILING WATER AVE
LAS VEGAS, NV 89147
United States

Ship To: Facilities Management
City of Las Vegas
3104 E Bonanza Rd
Las Vegas, NV  89101
United States

Bill To: Accounts Payable-City of Las Vegas
Fax: (702) 382-6441
495 S. Main St. 4th Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
United States

Customer Account No. Supplier No. Payment Terms Freight Terms FOB Transportation Ship Via

112575 30 Net Included in 
Cost

Destination Seller's 
Option

Confirm To/Telephone Requester/Deliver To

702-229-1023, wmercado@lasvegasnevada.gov Mercado, Wendy

Notes: All dates  referenced in this document are in GMT-8 America/Los_Angeles

The City's standard terms and conditions apply to this Purchase Order. The terms and conditions are set 
forth in that document entitled as follows: "City of Las Vegas Standard Terms and Conditions-Purchase 
Order" (dated 9-23-2024), which can be found at: https://files.lasvegasnevada.gov/purchasing/Purchase-
Order-Terms-and-Conditions.pdf.  These terms and conditions are deemed to have been accepted by the 
supplier unless a written rejection is provided to the City as described in Paragraph 2 of the terms and 
conditions.

The City point of contact is Wendy Mercado at 702-229-1023 or at wmercado@lasvegasnevada.gov 

The Supplier point of contact is Farr Valuation Inc Terence J Farr

Line Part Number / Description Delivery Date/Time Quantity Unit Price
(USD) 

Tax Amount
 (USD) 

1 Appraisal needed for vacant 
land located on Oso Blanca & 
Sky Canyon. APN 125-07-
701-007.

Needed:
26-JUN-2025 00:00:00

N

Ship To:
Use the ship-to address at the top of page 1

Deliver To: Mercado, Wendy



City of Las Vegas. Standard Purchase Order 508053, 0

Page 2 of 2

Line Part Number / Description Delivery Date/Time Quantity Unit Price
(USD) 

Tax Amount
 (USD) 

 ( wmercado@lasvegasnevada.gov ) 

Total: (USD)
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TERENCE J FARR, MAI, SRA, AI-GRS, CCIM, R/W-AC 
President, Farr Valuation, Inc. 

Terry@FarrValuation.com  •  (702) 327-3990  •  WWW.FARRVALUATION.COM  

EXPERIENCE 

Terence J Farr, MAI, SRA, AI-GRS, CCIM, R/W-AC is President of Farr Valuation, Inc. Prior to founding Farr 

Valuation, Inc. in November 2022, Terry was a Vice President of the Valuation & Advisory Services for CBRE, 

Inc. within the Mountain Northwest region in the Las Vegas office since 2013. Terry was an independent fee 

appraiser at Timothy R. Morse and Associates (now Morse-Krueger and Associates) from 2008-2013. His career 

started in 2005 at Nevada State Bank as a Review Appraiser. 

Terry has over 19 years of real estate appraisal and consulting experience throughout the State of Nevada, 

with primary practice in southern Nevada. Mr. Farr is a designated member of the Appraisal Institute (MAI, 

SRA, AI-GRS), the CCIM Institute (CCIM), and the International Right of Way Association (R/W-AC). Mr. Farr 

is licensed as a Certified General Real Estate Appraiser in and has provided expert witness testimony in the 

State of Nevada. Terry was ARGUS Software Certified (ASC) through May 2022. Mr Farr is an Adjunct Professor 

instructing the Real Estate Valuation course (RE 333) at University of Nevada – Las Vegas (UNLV). He was 

appointed to the Appraisal Advisory Review Committee (AARC) for the State of Nevada Real Estate Division in 

January 2022. 

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS / ACCREDITATIONS 

• Appraisal Institute – Designated Member (MAI) 

• Appraisal Institute – Designated Member (SRA) 

• Appraisal Institute – Designated Member, General Review Specialist (AI-GRS) 

• CCIM Institute - Certified Commercial Investment Member (CCIM) 

• International Right of Way Association – R/W-AC Certification 

• Certified General Real Estate Appraiser: State of Nevada (A.0205475-CG)   
 

Mr. Farr has completed curriculum and passed examinations of the following Professional Development 

Programs of the Appraisal Institute:   

• Litigation 

• Valuation of the Components of a Business Enterprise 

• Valuation of Sustainable Buildings: Commercial and Residential    
 

In addition to serving on several committees and as a previous Candidate Advisor, Mr. Farr has participated 

in and/or served in the following capacities with the Appraisal Institute:   

• LDAC (Leadership Development and Advisory Council) (2022, 2023) 

• Region VII 

Regional Nominating Committee Member (2016-2017) 

Alternate National Nominating Committee Member (2018) 
 

Nevada Chapter of the Appraisal Institute (Formerly Las Vegas Chapter) 

• President (2015, 2025) 

• Board of Directors (2007-2016, 2023-2025) 

• Past President and Nominating Committee Chair (2016) 

• Vice President (2014) 

• 2nd Vice President (2011-2013) 

• Regional Representative (2023-2024)    
 

Mr. Farr serves on the Clark County Board of Equalization (2016-current) and will serve as Vice Chair through 

2024.  In this capacity, Mr. Farr is the chair for the Commercial Real Estate and Personal Property hearings. 

EDUCATION 
University of Nevada – Las Vegas (UNLV) 

2006 – BSBA (Bachelor of Science in Business Administration), Financial Services 

http://www.farrvaluation.com/
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